GRUNDFOS INSTRUCTIONS
CM, CME
Service instructions
2
En
gl
is
h

3
Environmental rating for enclosures based on NEMA
type designations
4 Enclosure class
5 Maximum ambient temperature [°C] / [°F]
6 Maximum system pressure [bar] / [psi] / [MPa]
7 Maximum liquid temperature [°C] / [°F]
8 Insulation class
9 Motor protection
10 Rated flow [m3/h] / [GPM]
11 Head at rated flow [m] / [psi]
12 Maximum head [m] / [psi]
Pos. Description
1 Number of phases
2 Voltage [V]
3 Maximum current [A]
4 Rated current [A]
5 Power output [kW] / [hp]
6
Single-phase pumps only:
Capacitor size [F] and voltage [V]
4
En
gl
is
h
(G
B)
2.2 Type key
CM, CME
Example CME 10 - 8 A - R - A - E - A V B E X - X - X - X
Type range Sensor
CM Centrifugal Modular Sensor designation
CME:
CM with integrated frequency
converter Mains plug
Rated flow rate A: Cable glands
Rated flow rate at 50 Hz [m3/h] B: Harting plug
Number of impellers C: With cable
Pump version Motor information
A: Basic version A: Standard motor (IP55)
B: Oversize motor (one flange size larger) B:
Phase-insulated motor for use with
frequency converter
E: Pumps with certificates and other approvals C: IP54
HS: High-pressure pump with high-speed MGE motor D: Pt100 in stator
I: Altered pressure class E: Angular contact bearing
J: Pump with a different maximum speed F: Motor heater
M: Magnet-driven pump G:
Three-phase motor with overload
protection
N: CME pump with sensor (see code for "Sensor") H:
Single-phase motor with no overload
protection
P: Undersize motor (one flange size smaller)
T: Oversize motor (two flange sizes larger) Supply voltage
V: CME pump for Multi-E A: 1 x 220 V, 60 Hz
X: Special pump B: 1 x 115/230 V, 60 Hz
C: 1 x 220-240 V, 50 Hz
Pipe connection D: 1 x 127 V, 60 Hz
C: Tri-Clamp® E: 3 x 208-230/440-480 V, 60 Hz
F: DIN flange F: 3 x 220-240/380-415 V, 50 Hz
G: ANSI flange G:
3 x 200/346 V, 50 Hz; 200-220/346-380 V,
60 Hz
J: JIS flange H: 3 x 575 V, 60 Hz
P: PJE coupling I: 3 x 400 V, 50/60 Hz
R: Whitworth thread Rp (ISO 7/1) J: 3 x 380-415 V, 50 Hz; 440-480 V, 60 Hz
S: Internal NPT thread K: 1 x 220-240 V, MGE motor
L: 3 x 380-480 V, MGE motor
Materials in contact with pumped liquid M: 1 x 208-230 V, MLE motor
A:
Inlet and discharge parts EN-GJL-200 N: 3 x 460-480 V, MLE motor
Pump shaft EN 1.4057/AISI 431 O:
3 x 220-240/380-415 V, 50 Hz
3 x 220-255/380-440 V, 60 Hz
Impellers/chambers EN 1.4301/AISI 304
G:
Sleeve EN 1.4401/AISI 316 Material of secondary seal
Pump shaft EN 1.4401/AISI 316 E: EPDM (ethylene propylene)
Impellers/chambers EN 1.4401/AISI 316 K: FFKM (perfluor)
I:
Sleeve EN 1.4301/AISI 304 V: FKM (fluor)
Pump shaft EN 1.4301/AISI 304
Impellers/chambers EN 1.4301/AISI 304 Material of stationary shaft seal part
X: Special version B: Carbon, synthetic resin-impregnated
Q: Silicon carbide (SIC)
Rubber parts in pump (excl. neck ring and shaft seal)
E: EPDM (ethylene propylene) Material of rotating seal face
K: FFKM (perfluor) Q: Silicon carbide (SIC)
V: FKM (fluor) V: Aluminium oxide (AI203)
Note: Gaskets between chambers of cast-iron versions are made of
Tesnit BA-U. Shaft seal type designation
A: O-ring seal with fixed driver
Note The type key cannot be used for ordering, as not all combinations are possible.
5
English (G
B)
3.  Tightening torques and lubricants
THREAD-EZE, part number 00SV9997 (0.5 l).
Rocol 22, part number 00RM2924 (1 kg).
Castrol LMX grease, part number 00RM4311.
Silicone oil, 350 cSt, food grade 00SV0862 (1 l).
Pos. Designation Quantity Dimensions Torque [Nm] Lubricant
2b
Screw, CM 1, 3, 5 2 M8 x 40 16 - 18 THREAD-EZE
Hexagon socket head cap screw CM 10, 15, 25 2 M8 x 80 16 - 18 THREAD-EZE
11 O-ring 2  ∅18.5 x 2.0  - -
25 Plug 2 - 10 - 12 -
26
Staybolt, CM 1, 3, 5, cast iron 4 M6 12 - 14 -
Staybolt, CM 1, 3, 5, stainless steel 4 M8 12 - 14 -
Staybolt, CM 10, 15, 25, cast iron 4 M8 25-27 THREAD-EZE
Staybolt, CM 10, 15, 25, stainless steel 4 M8 20-22 -
28g Screw 4 M6 x 14 8 - 10 THREAD-EZE
31
O-ring, CM 1, 3, 5 1 ∅114.0 x 3.90  - Rocol 22
O-ring, CM 10, 15, 25 1 ∅153.2 x 4.70 - Rocol 22
67 Lock nut 1 M8 16 - 18 -
102 O-ring 1 ∅17.86 x 2.62  - V7140084
103 Seal faces 1 -  -
Silicone oil, 350 cSt,
food grade
107 O-ring 1 ∅11.5 x 3.18  - Rocol 22
152 Screw
2 M4 x 8 2.7 - 3.3 -
4 M5 x 12 3.5 - 4 -
155 Bearing cover plate 1 -  - Rocol 22
157a
Gasket, MG 71, MG 80 1 ∅114.8 / 121.2 x 0.25  - -
Gasket, MG 90 2 ∅141.2 / 145.5  - -
Gasket, MG 100 - -  - -
158a O-ring 1  ∅35.4 x 1.97  - Rocol 22
159
O-ring, MG 71, MG 80 1 ∅32 x 2
 - Rocol 22O-ring, MG 90, MG 100 1 ∅52 x 3.0
O-ring, MG 112, 132 1 ∅62 x 3.0
159a Seal ring 1 - - Castrol LMX grease
181
Screw, MG 71, MG 80 4 M6 x 16 5 - 8
THREAD-EZE
Staybolt, MG 90 4 M5 x 220
4.5 - 6
Staybolt, MG 90L 4 M5 x 260
Staybolt, MG 100 4 M5 x 270
Staybolt, MG 112 4 M6 x 288
6
En
gl
is
h
(G
B)
4.  Service tools
4.1 Standard tools
4.2 Torque tools
A B C D
E F G H
I J K L
M N
Pos. Designation For pos. Further information Part number
A Screwdriver 103, 156 - SV0803
B Cross-head screwdriver 181 Ph2 x 100 SV0279